

No. 12-1452

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

COLIE L. LONG,

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

ASHLEY C. PARRISH
JOHN A. DRENNAN
Counsel of Record
BRIAN R. CALLANAN
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jdrennan@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 15, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....6

I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This
Court’s Controlling Authority.....6

II. The Decision Below Deepens An Existing
Split In Authority Among The Lower
Courts.....11

III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally
Important.....14

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. U.S. ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	6
<i>Bean v. Calderon</i> , 163 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Bullock v. Carver</i> , 297 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2002)	12, 13
<i>Chandler v. United States</i> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Cofske v. United States</i> , 290 F.3d 437 (1st Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> , 428 F.3d 317 (1st Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	7, 8
<i>Harris v. Thompson</i> , 698 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	8
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009)	7
<i>Moore v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Pavel v. Hollins</i> , 261 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Roe v. Flores–Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	8

<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	7
<i>Rose v. McNeil</i> , 634 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Thomas v. Varner</i> , 428 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Tomlin v. United States</i> , 680 A.2d 1020 (D.C. 1996)	9
<i>United States v. Fortson</i> , 194 F.3d 730 (6th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	8
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	8
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 804	9
Other Authorities	
1-1A Criminal Defense Techniques (2013).....	10
3 Crim. Prac. Manual (2013).....	10
American Bar Association, Standards for Criminal Justice, Prosecution Function and Defense Function (3d ed. 1993).	11

Cole, David, <i>No Equal Justice</i> (1999)	17
Garrett, Brandon L., <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008).....	17
Gross, Samuel L., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Exonerations in the United States 1989 through 2003</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523 (2005).	16
National Legal Aid & Defender Ass'n, Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation (1995).....	10
The National Registry of Exonerations	17
The National Right to Counsel Committee, <i>Justice Denied: America's Continuing Neglect of Our Constitutional Right to Counsel</i> (April 14, 2009)	2, 16, 17
